EXTENSION OF STATE-TRIBAL GAMING COMPACT
BETWEEN THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA AND THE
KIALEGEE TRIBAL TOWN

This Extension of the State-Ttibal Gaming Compact is made and entered into this
27t day of December 2019, by and between the State of Oklahoma (“State”) and the
Kialegee Ttibal Town (“Tribe”), with respect to the following:

WHEREAS, the State and the Tribe ate parties to a certain State-Tribal Gaming
Compact (“Compact”); and

WHEREAS, thete is a disagreement between the Tribe and the State concerning
whether the Compact terminates January 1, 2020, or whether the Compact renews for
another 15-year term; and

WHEREAS, the Tribe and State desite to presetve their respective legal arguments
regarding that disagreement; and

WHEREAS, the Ttribe and the State desite to maintain operations and preserve the
status quo under the current Compact until August 31, 2020, while trying to settle their
differences;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the parties agree the term of
the Compact as set forth in Part 15B of the Compact shall be extended as follows:

“B. This Compact shall have a term which will expire on August 31, 2020, and at that
time, if otganization licensees ot others ate authorized to conduct electronic gaming
in any form other than pari-mutuel wageting on live horse racing pursuant to any
governmental action of the state or court order following the effective date of this
Compact, the Compact shall automatically renew for successive additional fifteen-
year terms; provided that, within one hundred eighty (180) days of the expiration of
this Compact or any renewal thereof, either the tribe or the state, acting through its
Governor, may request to renegotiate the terms of subsections A and E of Part 11 of
this Compact.”

Miscellaneous.
a. The parties shall cooperate with each other in good faith in seeking all
necessary approvals from the Department of the Intetior and the Bureau
of Indian Affairs, if deemed necessary;




b. The parties represent and warrant that each is authorized to execute this
Compact extension and that it is the binding obligation of the parties upon
execution; and

c. All other provisions of the Compact shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Extension to the Compact
in duplicate on the date first above written.

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

J. Kevin Stitt, Governor
Attest:

Michael Rogers
Secretary of State

KIALEGEE TRIBAL TOWN

=2

Brian Givens, Mekko

40468/833360.1



